its exposure to currency risk. The Group manages its foreign currency risk by closely
monitoring the movement of the foreign currency rate.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as follow:

Group Company
2008 2007 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
United States dollars
  (“USD”) 22,817 394,203 21,799 339,172

Liabilities
USD 1,112,497 1,144,448 1,143,697 1,144,448

Sensitivity Analysis

The Company mainly exposes to the currency risk of USD, but the management does not
expect any significant movements in the USD/HKD exchange rate as HKD is pegged to
USD. In this regard, the Company does not consider itself exposed to significant currency
risk arising from USD.

The Group mainly exposes to the currency risk of USD. The sensitivity analysis on foreign
exchange risk includes monetary financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in
USD. The following table indicates the approximate effect on the profit after tax in the
next accounting period in response to reasonably possible changes in USD/RMB exchange
rate to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date.

Group
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% (45,494) (30,006)
Depreciates by 5% 45,494 30,006

SHANGHAI ZENDAI PROPERTY LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 2008

108

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2008

43.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Market risks (Continued)

(c)	 Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk on the financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (held for trading) (note 31). Where the Group has generated a significant
amount of surplus cash, it will invest in listed investments to improve profitability.
The Group’s investments in the above are limited to equity instruments listed in Hong
Kong. The Group diversifies its investment portfolio to optimize the risk and return. The